File No. 110109 Committee Item No. 3
' Board ltem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date: February 23, 2011 '

Board of Supervisors Meeting ‘ Date 3_/’ L,,

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Ethics Form 126

Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU .

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

OORCCOOROR RO
U

- OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

O O

L O

0 O

O O

O O

Completed by:_Victor Young Date: _February 18, 2011
Completed by:_Victor Young ‘ Date: 22~ /)

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
‘ pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist : 5/16/01

479



-

a Hh W N a O © oo ~N O O A~ @O N

O © 0 N O g o Hhow N

FILE NO. 110109 | | RESOLUTION NO.

e {;;Te,. .
ment - China Airlines, Ltd. - Building 648]

[Airport Lease Agré%

Resolution approving and authorizing the execution of Lease No. 10-0347 with China
Airlines, Ltd. for cargo warehouse and support office space to be occupied by China

Airlihe&%ﬁLﬁd.@r&;Bqﬂding 648 at San Francisco International Airport.

©

WHEREAS, China Airlihes, Ltd (“China Airlines”) has occupied cargo warehouse and
support office space in Building 648 in the West Field Cargo Area for the past ten years
pursuant Commission Resolution 00-0212, adopted on July 14, 2000, and Board of
Supervisqrs’ Resolution No. 95-99, adopted February 8, 1999; and

WHEREAS, The aforementioned lease will terminate on April 8, 2011; and

WHEREAS, China Airlines wishes to enter into a new lease for approximately thirty-

three thousand three hundred forty six (33,346) square feet of cargo warehouse space and .

‘four thousand eight hundred thirty six (4,836) square feet of support office space to

accommodate its integrated cargo operation at Building 648; and

WHEREAS, Airport staff has negotiated a renewal lease with China Airlines with a
Term of five (5) years for cargo warehouse and support office space in Building 648 to
accommodate China Airlines’ cargo operation (the “Lease”); and |

WHEREAS, On December 7, 2010, puréuant to Resolution No. 10-0347, the Airport
Commissk’)n approved the Lease with China Airlines. A copy of the form of the Lease is on
file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 110109, which is hereby declared to

be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

Airport Commission " Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ’ 1/8/2010
480




oW N

o © m N o W

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

22
23
24
25

RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby approves the five (5) Year Lease
for cargo warehouse and support office space in Building 648, between China Airlines and the

City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission.

Airport Commission ‘ ‘
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2
' 1/8/2010

481




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMIT ;... MEETING FEBRUARY 23,2011

File 11-0109

Item 3 Department: ,
San Francisco International Airport.

Legislative Objective

The proposed resolution would authorize a five-year lease renewal between the San Francisco ,
International Airport (Airport) and China Airlines Limited (China Airlines), for a total of 38,082
square feet of cargo space, including reduced office space and non-exclusive ramp and parking
space at the Airport. '

Key Points

China Airlines is in the final year of an existing ten-year and four-month lease with the Airport
for space to conduct its cargo operations, which includes (a) 33,246 square feet of cargo
warehouse space, providing 11 truck docking spaces, and (b) 5,286 square feet of office space.
The lease also provides for non-exclusive use of ramps and employee and aircraft parking. Under
the existing lease, China Airlines pays the Airport annual rent of $915,906 for a total of 38,532
square feet. Under the proposed five-year lease with China Airlines, the office space square
footage would be reduced by 450 square feet, based on China Airlines changed office space
needs, such that China Airlines would lease (a) 33,246 square feet of cargo warehouse space and
(b) 4,836 (5,286 less 450) square feet of office space for a total of 38,082 square feet. The
proposed lease will continue to provide for non-exclusive use of ramps and employee and aircraft
parking

Fiscal Impacts

The proposed lease renewal, which would begin on April 9, 2011, would result in a rent reduction
of $100,951 or 11 percent to China Airlines, from $915,906 currently being paid to the Airport to
$814,955. This reduction in rent is partially due to (a) the reduction of 450 square feet of office
space in the proposed lease, and (b) the $2.37 reduced rate per square foot from the current rate of
$23.77 per square foot per year to the proposed rate of $21.40 per square foot per year as
negotiated by the Airport for the proposed lease. '

However, because any budgetary shortfall resulting from the proposed lease modification would
be eliminated through increased rental rates and related fees charged to all airlines located at the
Airport, under the Airport’s residual rate setting methodology, otherwise known as the breakeven
policy, the proposed lease modification does not have a direct fiscal impact on the Airport.

Recommendation

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMIT Tt MEETING : FEBRUARY 23,2011

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

Section 2A.173 of the City’s Administrative Code authorizes the Airport to negotiate and
execute leases of Airport lands and space in Airport buildings without undergoing a competitive
bid process, as long as the original term of the lease does not exceed 50 years.

City Charter Section 9.118 (a) requires the Board of Supervisors approve any lease which would
result in revenues to the City in excess of $1,000,000. '

Background

On July 31, 2000, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 689-00, authorizing the
current lease between China Airlines Limited (China Airlines) and the San Francisco
International Airport (Airport). The current lease extends for a term of ten years and four
months, from December 8, 2000 through April 8, 2011, and initially included a total of 38,821
square feet, including (a) 33,535 feet of cargo warehouse space, which provides for 11 truck
docking spaces and (b) 5,286 square feet of office space in Building 648. The lease also
provides for non-exclusive use of ramp areas and employee and aircraft parking. The Airport
previously approved reducing the amount of cargo space leased to China Airlines on August 29,
2001 by 289 square feet from 33,535 to 33,246 square feet for a total leased space of 38,532
square feet (38,821 less 289) because Airport equipment that was located in the China Airlines
cargo leased space was occupying a portion of the originally leased space. The rate per square
foot for both the cargo and the office space for the first year of the lease was $19.75 per square
foot, with an annual rent of $761,007 per year. The existing lease also includes a provision
which allows annual rent increases payable to the Airport based on changes in the Consumer
Price Index.! (CPI)

Table 1 below summarizes the China Airlines lease rates per square foot and the annual rents
received by the Airport from 2001 through 2010. The annual increases in the rates per square
foot are based on changes in the CPI. As shown in Table 1 below, over the past ten years the
Airport has received a total of $8,362,838 of rental revenues from the existing cargo operations
and related office space lease with China Airlines.

The Consumer Price Index is a measure of the average change over time in the prices paid by urban consumers for
a market basket of consumer goods and services.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING . ' FEBRUARY 23, 2011

Table 1: History of Annual Rent Per Square Foot and Total Annual Revenues Received by
the Airport Under the Current Lease
Annual Rent per Square Foot . Annuai Lease Amount
2001 | $19.75 » $761,007
2002 20.11 774,777
2003 20.78 800,698
2004 2082 802,318
2005 ' 21.15 ' 814,873
2006 2177 | » 838,768
2007 22.46 865,450
2008 ) 23.08 889,319
2009 ' 23.35 899,722
2010 ’ 23.77 . 915,906
Total . : $8,362,838

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize China Airlines to renew its existing lease with the
Airport for a term of five years, from April 9, 2011 through April 8, 2016. Specifically, the
proposed lease would authorize China Airlines to rent a total of 38,082 square feet of space,
including (a) 33,246 square feet of cargo warehouse space that provides 11 truck docking spaces,
and (b) 4,836 square feet of office space in Building 648. The proposed lease would also provide
China Airlines with non-exclusive use of various ramp areas and employee and aircraft parking.

As noted above, China Airlines currently rents a total of 38,532 square feet of space at the
Airport, including 5,286 feet of office space. Under the proposed lease, the square footage of
office space would be reduced from 5,286 square feet to 4,836 square feet, a reduction of 450
square feet, based on China Airlines’ reduced space needs. Therefore, under the proposed lease
renewal, the total square footage of leased space would decrease from 38,532 square feet to
38,082 square feet, a reduction of 450 square feet. r

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMI1 . ..c MEETING FEBRUARY 23,2011

The proposed lease is based on a rate of $21.40 per square foot per year for a total annual rent of
$814,955. Like the existing lease, the proposed lease also provides annual rent increases based
on changes in the CPL

As shown in Table 2 below, the proposed lease renewal would result in an annual rent reduction
of $100,951 or 11 percent for China Airlines, from $915,906 (see Table 1 above) currently being
paid to the Airport to $814,955. This reduction in rent is due to (a) the reduction of 450 square
feet of office space in the proposed lease, and (b) the $2.37 reduced rental rate per square foot
from the current rate of $23.77 per square foot (see Table 1 above) to the proposed rate of $21.40
per square foot. The new rental rate of $21.40 per square foot per year was negotiated by the
Airport for the proposed lease, as shown in Table 2 below.. ’

Table 2: Proposed Reduction In Leased Space

Square Feet Difference

Square Feet Under Proposed

Under Current Modified Lease

Type of Space Lease Terms Terms

Warehouse Space 33,246 . 33,246 0
Office Space ' 5,286 4,836 450
Total Space (Square Feet) 38,532 38,082 450
x Annual Rental Rate $23.77 $21.40 $2.37
Annual Rent $915,906 $814,955 | $100,951

According to Mr. Dan Ravina, Senior Property Manager for the Aviation Division of the
Airport, “both the rental rate and the term of the lease were heavily negotiated and reflect the
extremely challenging air cargo business environment, consisting of substantial market
“shrinkage over the recent years.” According to Mr. Ravina, the Airport currently has 96,779
square feet of vacant cargo space or 12.5 percent out of a total of 772,765 square feet of total
cargo space at the Airport. '

As a result of the Airport’s “residual rate setting methodology” (the breakeven policy) used by
the Airport to determine rental rates, landing fees, and related fees for all Airlines, the proposed
rent reduction for China Airlines will not result in any budgetary shortfall for the Airport. The
residual rate setting methodology is a formula which sets the schedule of all rental rates, landing
fees, and related fees to a level which ensures that Airport revenues received from all of the
airlines at the Airport, plus the non-airline revenues received by the Airport, is equal to the
Airport’s total costs, including debt service and operating expenditures. According to the
Airport’s breakeven policy, prior to the beginning of each fiscal year, the Airport determines the
total airline revenues needed to balance the Airport’s budget in the upcoming year, after
considering all other non-airline revenue sources (such as concession revenues and parking
revenues) and carrying forward any projected budget shortfall or surplus from the current fiscal
year. " . . ‘

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

0
o



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITT .. MEETING FEBRUARY 23, 2011

The amount needed to balance the Airport’s budget then becomes the basis for calculating, by a
formula specified in the leases with-all of the airlines operating at the Airport, the rental rates,
landing fees, and related fees charged to the airlines each fiscal year, such that the total revenues
paid to the Airport by all airlines and other tenants in the upcoming fiscal year is sufficient to
balance the Airport’s budget. At the end of the fiscal year, any budgetary shortfall or surplus is
carried forward into the following fiscal year and is used in the calculation of the new rental
rates, landing fees, and related fees charged to the airlines and other tenants. Therefore, the
rental reduction under the proposed lease renewal would not have a direct fiscal impact on the
Airport.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-5



mf—

San Francisco International Airport

January 20, 2011
Ms. Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board / ’./e [/ O/C ?
Board of Supervisors
City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Subject: Approval of Lease No. 10- 0347 between China Airlines, Ltd. and the City and County
of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission

Dear Ms. Qalvillo:

Pursuant to Section 9.118 of the City Charter, I am forwarding for the Board of Supervisors’
approval of Lease No. 10- 0347 (the “Lease”) between the City and County of San Francisco, acting
by and through its Airport Commission, and China Airlines, Ltd. (“China Airlines™) for space to be
occupied by China Airlines in Building 648. This Lease was approved by Airport Commission
Resolution No. 10- 0347, adopted December 7, 2010.

The Lease provides for rental of approximately thirty-three thousand three hundred forty-six (33,346)
square feet of cargo warchouse space and four thousand eight hundred thirty-six (4,836) square feet of
support office space in Cargo Building 648 for a term of five (5) years with an annual rent of
$814,954.90.

" The following is a list of accompanying documents (five sets):

e Board of Supervisors Resolution;

e FEthics Form SFEC-126;

e Approved Airport Commission Resolution No. 10-0347;
e Commission Memorandum; and

e Lease No. 10-0347

You may contact Dan Ravina of the Airport Aviation Management Department at (650) 821-4525
regarding this matter. : -

=)
Very truly yours, o w

Jean Caramatti
Commission Secretary

Enclosures

652 Wd 82 NIF 102
¢

AIRPORT COMMISSION CIiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

EDWIN M. LEE ' LARRY MAZZOLA LINDA S. CRAYTON ELEANOR JOHNS RICHARD J. GUGGENHIME PETER A. STERN JOHN L. MARTIN

MAYOR PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT 227 : AIRPORT DIRECTOR
o1

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128 Tel 650.821.5000 Fax 650.821.5005 www.flysfo.com




FILE NO. ‘ . ' ~ RESOLUTION NO. 10-034}

. [APPROVE A LEASE WITH THE CHINA AIRLINES, LTD AT BUILDING 648.]

Resolution approving and authorizing the execution of Lcase No. 10-0347 with China

Alrlmes Ltd. for cargo warehouse and support office space to be occupied by China

- Airlines, Ltd. in Building 648 at San Francisco International Alrport

- WHEREAS, China Airlines, Ltd (“China Airlines”) has occupied cargo warehouse and
support office space in Building 648 in the West Field Cargo Area for the past ten years -
pursuant Commrssron Resolutlon 00-0212, adopted on July 14, 2000, and Board of
Supervnsors Resolution No. 95 99, adopted February 8, 1999 and

WHEREAS The aforementioned lease will terminate on April 8, 2011; and -

WHEREAS China Airlines wishes to enter into a new lease for approx:mately thlrty-
three thousand three hundred forty six (33, 346). square feet of cargo warehouse space and
four thousand eight hundred thirty six (4,836) square feet of support offi ice space to
accommodate its mtegrated cargo operatlon at Building 648; and

WHEREAS A:rport staff has negotlated arenewal lease with China Airlines with a
Term of t" ive (5) years for cargo warehouse and support office space in Buﬂdlng 648 to |
accommodate China Airlines’ cargo operation (the “Lease”); and

- WHEREAS, On December 7, 2010, pursuant to Resolution No. 10 0347 the Alrport
Commission approved the Lease with China Alrllnes A copy of the form of the Lease is on
file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervrsors in File No. , Which is hereby declared

to be a part of this resolutlon as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore be it

Airport Commission Page 1

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 48 8 . 1 /8/201 0
X \TENANTS\AIRLINES\BOS\Chlna Airlines Lease 2011 - Board Resolutlon doc



W o0 N OO oW N

10

1

12

13

14
15
16
17
18

19 .
20

21
22
23
24

25

RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby approves the five (5) Yealﬂr Lease

for cargo warehouse and support off ice space in Building 648, between China Airlines and the

Airport Commission
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

City and County of San Francnsco actlng by and through its Alrport Commnsswn

, ‘ ' Page 2
489 1/8/2010
X:\TENANTS\AIRLINES\BQS\CH!NA AIRLINES LEASE 2011 - BOARD RESOLUTION.DOC



AIRPORT COMMISSION

- CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION No. -l O - O 3 4 7f

RESOLUTION 1) APPROVING A LEASE WITH CHINA AIRLINES LTD., FOR CARGO -
WAREHOUSE AND OFFICE SPACE AT BUILDING 648, WEST FIELD CARGO .
BUILDING, ON PLOT 10, AND 2) DIRECTING THE COMMISSION SECRETARY TO :
FORWARD THE LEASE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR APPROVAL
WHEREAS, China Airlines Ltd., (“China Airlines”) ) is a Signatory Airline pufsuant to the current

Airline-Airport Lease and Use Agreement, 182-0318 and 2011 Lease and Use Agreement,
L10-0082; and -~ : A

WHEREAS, China Airlines currently conducts its cargo handling operations at Building 648 on
Plot 10 pursuant to Lease No. 00-0212 with a ten (10) year term; and ' ‘

WHEREAS, .Lease. No. L.00-0212 expires on April 8, 2011 and China Airlines wishes to enter |
, : into a renewal lease at Building 648 at the West Field Cargo Area to continue its

cargo operation at the Airport; and :

~ WHEREAS, Airport staff has negotiated a lease with China Airlines with a Term of five (5) yeafs
: for approximately 33,246 square feet of cargo warehouse space and 4,836 square -
feet of office space in Building 648 (the “Lease™); and

WHEREAS, the annual rent of $814,954.80 is based on a rental rate of $21.40 per square foot
" peryear; now, thgerefore, be it ' : .

RESOLVED, that the Airport Commission hereby approves and authorizes the Airport Directorto -
execute a five (5) year Lease with China Airlines for approximately 33,246 square -
feet of cargo warehouse space and 4,836 square feet of office space in Building 648
- with a Term of five (5) years, at an annual rental of $8 14,954.80 and on the terms
and conditions set forth in the Director’s Memorandum;-and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Airport Commission hereby directs the Commission Secretary to forward
- the Lease to the Board of Supervisors for approval.

1 hereby certify thar the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission

DEC 07 2019,

490 , / _, Lv/ﬂj(fﬂ///%ﬁ |

at its meeting of..._.__

Secretary



AIRPORT

COMMISSION-

"CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO

GAVIN'NEWSOM
MAYOR

LARRY MAZZOLA -
PRESIDENT

LINDA S. CRAYTON

VICE PRESIDENT
-CARYL ITO

_ELEANOR JOHNS

RICHARD J. GUGGENHIME

JOHN L. MARTIN

AIRPORT DIRECTOR

San Francisco International Airport

. PO Rox 8097 .
' MEMORANDUM San-Francisco, CA 94128
o . ' . Tel 650.821.5000
‘December 7, 2010 Fax 650:821.5005
wivw.flysfo.com
TO: AIRPORT COMMISSION

Hon. Larry Mazzola, President
Hon. Linda S. Crayton, Vice President
Hon. Eleanor Johns

" Hon, Richard J. Guggenhime-

FROM: Airpert Director

SUBJECT' Approval of a Lease with China Airlines, Ltd.

DIRECTOR’S RECOMMENDATION; ADOPT THE ACCOMPANYING

‘RESOLUTION: 1) APPROVING A LEASE WITH CHINA AIRLINES, LTD. FOR

CARGO WAREHOUSE AND OFFICE SPACE AT BUILDING 648, WEST FIELD
CARGO BUILDING 1, ON PLOT 10, AND 2) DIRECTING THE COMMISSION
SECRETARY TO FORWARD THE LEASE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FOR APPROVAL

. Executlve Summarv

China Airliﬁes, Ltd. '.(“China Airlines™) wishes to enter into a renewal lease for carge
warehouse and office space at Building 648 on Plot 10, as shown on the attached Exhibit

_ A, to conduct its air cargo operation. The leasehold is comprised of 33,246 square feet

of cargo warehouse space and 4,836 square feet of office space with an annual rent of
$814,954.90 based on a rate of $21.40 per square foot per year (the “Lease”). The
propesed Lease will have a Term of five (5) years.

Background

‘China Airlines has operated at San Francisco Infernational Airport , (the Airport™) as a

Signatory Airline since 1981 under the Airline-Airport Lease and Use Agreement L82-
0318. China currently leases cargo warehouse and office space at Building 648, to conduct
its cargo operatlon and is an approved new signatory airline to the 2011 Lease and Use
agreernent ‘

-In 2000, the Airport completed construction of Bulldmg 648, also known as West Field

Cargo Building I, located on Plot 10. Pursuant to Airport Commission Resolution No.

~ 00-0212 and Board of Supervisors’ approval, China Airlines entered into a lease for

491 ‘ @
THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. i



Members, Airport Commis‘sion‘
December 7,2010 -
~ Page3 -

9. Maintenance: The Airport will maintain the base-building infrastructure and
building systems-to a point of connection. The tenant will maintain all tenant
improvements and all other systems or equipment located in the Premises.

China Airlines wﬂl be fully compliant with all City Regulations, inciuding the City’s Equal
Benefits Ordinance, Minimum Compensation, and the Health Care Accountability-
Ordinance. ‘ - S '

Recommendation

I recommend adoption of the accompanying Resolution that: 1) approves a Lease with
China Airlines Ltd., with a Term of five (5) years at an annual rent of $8 14,954.80 for
33,246 square feet of cargo warehouse space and 4,836 square feet of office space at
Building 648, and 2) directs the Commission Secretary to forward the Lease to the Board
of Supervisors for approval. : o - ' S

John L. Martin
 Airport Director

" Prepared by: Leo Fermin ‘
: Deputy Airport Director
Business & Finance A

' Attachment

492






494



*Complete copy of document

located in File No.

LEASE AGREEMENT
OF CHINA AIRLINES LTD.
IN AIRPORT BUILDING 648 ON PLOT 10
AT SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

by and between

CHINA AIRLINES LTD
as tenant

and

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS AIRPORT COMIVIISSION,

as landlord
Mayor Gavin Newsom
AIRPORT COMMISSION
Hon. Larry Mézzola, President - -
Hon. Linda S. Crayton, Vice President
-Hon. Caryl Ito ‘
Hon. Eleanor Johns
. Richard J. Guggenhime ‘

April 2011

LeaseNo.L -

XATENANTS\AIRLINES'LEASES'China Airlines Bldg 648 Lease 2011 & 950 doc

110109



TABLE OF CONTENTS .

MAJOR LEASE TERM SUMMARY ......... everenesnessstnaneesnaansaane errees bt aresaneas i
1 PREMISES , : : B '
1.1~ Extent of Leasehold ............co.coo..oo... e e - 1
1.2 Rights of Ingress and Egress............ VRO I
1.3 © Non-EXClUSIVE SPACE......uurreerceressooooo ST 2
1.4 Relocation, Expansion, Contraction.................. et re et r e erererens 3
1.5 ' Underutilization of Premises..........ooovvevoonnn, fererettereearreeaeeesaneens 4
1.6 - Changesto Airport.....ooo...o..o.ooo Y.
2 "TERM . : : :
2.1~ Commencement and Expiration.......... ettt et 5.
22 Early Termination Right 5
.23 Holding OVer ... v, et —— 5
.24 No Renewal or Extension Rights........... R e, SRR
3 USE AND OPERATION ~ o
31  Permitted USC.onnieteetenntntieeseesess e s il
- 32 . NoExXclusivity ......coooovooov ettt e -
33 References to Airport .........wvivvue.focvoeonsrrosoooooo rrerreneans .6
34 Prohibited Activities ............. et sttt s enaes 6
35 Inspection of Operations..................u..iveesoecooocomso 6
3.6 Representative of Tenant; ACCESS cvivvtcerreraesseeeeeeeee e 6
3.7 Compliance with Laws............... S el s 7
3.8 Fuel System............ e nere e r et ee e s e bt e e s esteeesnnnnn sone ST 7
3.9 Premises Must Be Used e s 7
3.10  Certified Handlers............c.ooooco..... O
- 3.11  Third Party Handling .......... sttt oeese 7
3.12 Prevention of Trespass...............ooovervvvesooonsoooooonn . TR 8
3.13  Antennae and Telecommunications Dishes..................... O 8
4  RENT o | | -
: 4.1 DefiRitions......vuuvuuee.eceereeeereomsesseeeseeseossseooooooooooo PR - I
4.2 Monthly Rent Payments................eoveerniommoovooon e 8
4.3 Prepay Rent........ccce.ommeeeemeeeene . et s 9
4.4 Additional Rent.........c.eeeuoooreosseero eeenenes S )
4.5 Adjustments to Annual Ren st Eenee e O
4.6 Nature of Lease...................... ettt 9
. 4.7 Cargo Revenue_Policy.............................................................~. ....... 10
4.8 AcCCounting............ovvvveevereenn..., SO b, 10
5 . ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLETTING _
5.1 = No Assignment.............ooooooooo e et see e e 10
52 No Bonus Value...........co..rverreenn. ettt s s et 10
5.3 Changes in Tenant...................oomemeveeivnv TR s .11
54 No Release e e e vererenns e 11

6  TAXES, ASSESSMENTS,AND LIENS 496



10

11

12

13

14

6.1 L5 U R eeeeeirerteeeneerein reeeraereeenns 11

6.2 Other Liens............. et e, ettt e 12'
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS; ALTERATIONS ,

7.1 Improvements............. S et e et reesaas rrereiens eeresaiennans 12

7.2 City’s AppProval RIghts ..........ceeeeverevvvormoemeeesssoseoossoooooooooooooo 12

7.3 - Costs ofAlterations..........................................................., ............. 13 -
7.4 Notice and Permits.................... reererennas seerassesse et e asrensaseees 13
7.5 Title to-Alterations................ s et seaersetensens et 13
7.6 Effect of Alterations on Airport.................. CERUOOTRURIRITY K
UTILITIES o I '

- 81 ° Services............... et et et 14
8.2 UtIlity COStS .o.ecerrereieeeceeeeeeeeeeeeooeo e aerreneenans W 1.
8.3 Waiver of Damages.......... bt teeaens resesesriessienssasesessesesans 15
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR . : ‘ ,
9.1 “As-Is” CoNdition ......uuvveeeveeeeeneesrese oo wresserserennrenna 15
9.2 Tenant’s Maintenance Obligations ...................... . R 15
9.3 - City’s Maintenance Obligations..................... cerersssesessnnnssenegeenns 16
SIGNS AND ADVERTISING : _ A
10.1 . No Advertising.........o....oooeoviooevorn, ceveerenen, e ereaeeseesanene e 16
102 Removal of Signage...........oo.vovoroooooo SRS 1.

* WAIVER; INDEMNITY; INSURANCE
1Ll Waiver.........c.ccommrremnnnnneen.. N ST 16
1120 Indemnity cooevveveoveeesioeeeeeeeeoo et v 17
113 “L0SSES” ..ucuverereeerrrerrernn, e susasisnbeseressasasantans e —— .17
114 NOHCE....voverrerrerrreeeeeeeresss oo et et v 17
11.5 Insurance......... O S 17
11.6  Form of Policies................ooo..... ensebesasstss i et ssomeesases e ses e 18
11.7 Delivery of Policies or Certificates.......................... Seeeeene eeeennees 18
11.8 SUbOZAtON ...vvevvveveceerereeeeree e b 18
DEPOSIT ' : :

- 121 Form of Deposit.........oo......io..... sttt essssssessss e 1O

122 Use OF DEPOSIt..... e .19
123 Other AGIeements.............ceoovuvsveeseeeenmeossssoosososoeoo )
DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION ,
13.1  Partial Destruction of the PrEMmiSes ..o, 20
13.2 . Total Destruction of Premises..........oovooooonrvrrroo 20
13.3 Partial Destruction of the Airport Building 648...................... era. 20
134 Damage Near End of the Term....................... ST 20
13.5 No Abatement of Rent; Tenant’s Remedies ...................... . . 21

'DEFAULT; REMEDIES

14.1 - Eventof Default.............. e, i T 21
142 Remedies.............. treerersaesesns X I SO SR 22



15

16

17

18

143

City’s nght to Perform ................................................................... 24
14.4  Rights Related to Termmatlon ........................... eereens e rereteereeers .24
14.5 Cumulative Rights ..........coevevmueeemeesreeeoeooooooo e, 24
146 Préepayment..........io.iueeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeoeoooooeoesoo e 24
14.7 Special Liquidated Damages...........................; ............................... 24
- 14.8 Commencement of Legal Acnons ................................................... 25
149 Walver of Notlce ............................................................................. 25
SURRENDER ............................................................................................... 25
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS : _ L
16.1 Definitions......ceeeseeeeeereereeesoeooo S S .26
162 Tenant’s Covenants.......... s Heeseerrereinaeeaaenes crereenrians 27
16.3 Environmental INdemnity........coocveremverecieereeeeeeessceseeeee e 27
- 16.4 Environmental Audit...............eovvove..... st et et e 27
16.5 Notice by Tenant........cc.couerreeerirererrnn..n. feserieeniebe et aas 27
166 Closure Permit . et s tres e sssereeseseene 8
16.7  REPOTIS covvcoeeeerierteere e ese e eeeeeeeeese rereeeirenesinens 28
EMINENT DOMAIN )
17.1 Definitions.........cccouureeninec.. ereenens et treesaesstenseneessn s D8
17.2 GENEIAl......ooucerererreeeeeeeeeceeeeeee e eeeoeees oo treeeeerennn. 28
17.3 ° Total Taking; Automatic Termination ... 29
174 Partial Taking; Election to Terminate.....................o...o.oo.oocoo...... . 29
17.5 Tenant Monetary Obligations; AWArd ..............o....coooooioo 29
- 17.6 Partial Taking; Continuation of Lease......ccoeecvrerervennnnen. eeenrens 29
17.7 Temporary Takings..........iuevervrerenn. erernsmrnseensensasassusrsanen rerrereeeinnnn29
CITY AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL PROVISIONS
18.1 . MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland........ccoooerervrrererecren. eera29
B O 4 R S resenennens 30
18.3  Tropical Hardwood Ban and ergm Redwood Ban..................... 30
18.4 No Representations........... ettt esaereear e st e neas e 30
18.5 Effect of City Approvals.................... ettt s sae st st ete e ron 30
18.6  Limitation on Damages.........ovuueeuivevmmrienrieneseeeeeeiees oo 30
18.7 Sponsor’s Assurance Agreement ..........cuvueueveiioreeienennesesreer 30
18.8 Federal Nondiscrimination Regulations.........c.ooeevmeeevveenernnn 30
18.9 Federal Affirmative Action Regulations..................ooooooooovo 31
1810  Nondiscrimination in City Contracts and Benefits Ordmance ........ 31
1811 Conflict Of IETESt .......vvuvuererreveererene oo oo 32
18.12  Declaration Regarding Airport Private Roads ...........o.oo.ovvvoono 32
18.13  No Relocation Assistance; Waiver of Claims.......c..ocovoneccanee.... 33
18.14  Drug-Free WOrkplace ............eeervvevveeommmemsseosoooooo o 33
18.15  Compliance with Americans with Dlsabllmes ACl.cuveerrcrrecrirnen. 33
18.16  Sunshine Ordinance ...............eoeovvveveeommmeeeessiosooooooooooooo 33
18.17  Public Transit HOTMAtiON ......ooovsrrr o 33
18.18 . Resource COMSEIVAtiON .........uuueevvvvvvivverneessesoosoosoooooooooooo 33
. 18.19 . Tenant’s Utilization of Local MBEs and WBEs.....cueeriin. 33
1820  Pesticide Prohibition ................ 498 oo 34



19

1821 First Source Hiring Ordinance...............oocoooocrsoooooooo 34
18.22  Resource Efficiency Ordinance..........oceuveevevvoneemeeerosseoooo 34
18.23  Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered Employees......... 34

- 18.24  Airport Intellectual Property............... teaerrnennet s ensaneenestesenons 36
18.25  Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees........................ 36
18.26  Contributions from Contractors........................ e, 37
18.27  Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements...................... 38
GENERAL PROVISIONS . , : ,

19.1 NOLICES .t eree st raeetnae s s rasen e eensnns .38
19.2 No Implied WaiVer...............ccoomrveriomoo eresenerre et eans 39
19.3 Entire Agreement................'-...............'....;.7 .................................. 239
194 Amendments................eevovceveeveresioooo st e 39
19.5 Interpretation of Lease ...... eeeerenes SO SO S rieeennenn 39
19.6 Successors and ASSigns...........coves oo i e, 39
197" NO Third-Party BEnefiCiaries .................ooo 39
19.8 = No Joint Venture St s s oo SR 39
199 BroKers.....ooereeeeeemeeeseemeoioo et e e 40
19.10°  Severability .......c.oooovererrroore eneenrreten st sensateseserseanes SR 40
19.11 -Goveming Law ................ SR e eneeens e 40

19.12  Attorneys’ Fees et bbb e e e e 40
19.13. Cumulative REMEAIES .....c.cvvvveiiererseesserees e 40
19.14  Time of ESSence.....ccoooorsromerrssr. SR ST 40

19.15  'Reservations by City ............... reeirte et e nenas et 40 -,
19.16 - Survival of Indemnities..............oooorooooo oo S 42
19.17° Quiet Enjoyment and Title................ .. eesteeneenett s sieenaaisaeene s anen 42

. 19.18  Joint and Several Liability ........ O coeererarane 42

19.19 " EStOppel SAEMENtS ocvvcoreeevrses oo 42
19.20 - Subordination...........eeveeerriiov oo 42
19.21  AUthOTItY weovvvvvvveesessne e e 4
19.22 Representations and Warrantiés of Tenant ............ e 43
19.23 - Counterparts................... revereiennas RSNV 7. &

499



: File No. 110109
FORM SFEC-126: »
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Governinental Conduct Code § 1.126)
City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): : City elective office(s) held:
Mayor, City and County of San Francisco;

Mayor, Edwin M. Lee; Members; SF Board of Supervisors Members, SF Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)
Name of contractor: China Airlines, Limited

"Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer; chief
Jinancial officer and chief operating officer, (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use
additional pages as necessary.
1. Chairman of the Board: Wei, Hsing-Hsiung
Board Directors: Chang, Chia-Juch / Sun, Huang-Hsiang / Lee, Yun-Ling / Ting, Kwang-Hung /
Lee, Cho-Ping / Tsay, Chlng—Yen / Chen, Chih-Yuan / Lo, Ta-Hsin / Lai, Chmg-Chy1 /
Ko, Tso-Liang
2. Chief Executive officer : Sun, Huang-Hsiang
Chief financial officer ; Han, Liang-Chung
Chief operating officer: Hsiung, Yu—Chung
3. China Aviation Develop Foundation.

4. Nil
5. Nil
Contractor address: No. 1 Hangzhan S. Rd., Dayuan TOWHShlp, Taoyuan County 33758,
Talwan R.O. C
Date that contract was approved: ‘ Anlount of contract: $814,954.90 Annually

TBD each FY

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:
2011 Airport/Airline Lease and Use Agreement

Comments:

This contract was approved by (check applicable):
O the City elective officer(s).identified on this form (Mayor Gavin Newsom)

O a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves San Francisco Board of Supervisors
Print Name of Board :

O the board of a state agency (Health Authonty, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority
- Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission; Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board
Filer Information (Please print clearly.)
Name of filer: Contact telephone number:
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board ' () 415-554-5184
"Address: City Hall, Room 244 : E-mail: .
1 Dr. Carlton B Goodlett Pl, SF CA 94102 Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org
Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secgeéaaf or Clerk) Eate Signed



